WIRRAL CHILDREN’S TRUST BOARD
AGENDA
19th November 2013: 09:00 – 12:00
Professional Excellence Centre, Acre Lane
(I) = Information

(D) = Decision

1.

09:00 Apologies and Introductions

Chair

(I)

2.

09:05 Declarations of interest

Chair

(I)

3.

09:05 Minutes of the last meeting

Chair

(I)

4.

09:10 Secondary Attainment for Academic Year 2012-13

S Talbot

(I)

5.

09:25 Commissioning

V Stafford

(I)

6.

09:40 Our Children Deserve Better – Prevention Pays

J Webster

(I)

7.

09:55 Safeguarding Q2 Report

K Jones

(I)

8.

10:10 Child Poverty Update

B Morgan

(I)

10:20 Break
9.

10:40 Youth Voice

L Davidson

(I)

10.

11:00 Youth offending Inspection

S Pimblett

(I)

11.

11:15 Targeted Services Progress

D Gornik

(I)

12.

11:35 Report of Children’s Trust Structure

N Clarkson

(DI)

13.

11:50 CYPP Quarter 2 Performance Report

T Little

(I)

Date and time of 2013/14 meetings:
21 January 2014
18 March 2014
20 May 2014
15 July 2014

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda
Item
3
WIRRAL CHILDREN’S
TRUST
BOARD

1151

MINUTES
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 24 September 2013

Present: Councillor T Smith (Chair) J Hassall, J Graham, P Sheridan, S Dainty, K Podmore,
Councillor W Clements, J Owens, V McGee, G Price, L Loughran, M Kilkoyne, B Morgan, R
Longster, Councillor C Meaden, K Coxhead.
In Attendance: N Clarkson, S Talbot, R Curtis

1.0 APOLOGIES
J Martin, B Walker, J Webster, J Welsh
2.0 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.
3.0 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
Due to staff illness section 11.0 of the minutes had information missing, this would be
amended and the minutes would be completed as soon as possible.
4.0 ATTAINMENT FOR ACADEMIC YEAR 2012-13
S Talbot introduced a presentation on standards in Early Years and Key Stages 1 and 2.
OFSTED Inspection highlights gave an overall positive picture with 86% primary, 68%
secondary schools (including academies) and 92% of special schools are judged good or
better.
Early Years and Foundation Stage resul
[...]
 requires
improvement
Three key judgement areas – experiences and progress of children who need help
and protection
- experiences and progress of children looked after and achieving permanence
- leadership, management and governance
A grade of inadequate in any key judgement area will result in an overall grade of
inadequate
LSCB’s will be given a graded judgement of their effectiveness for the first time
Graded judgement will also be given for quality of adoption service and experience
of care leavers

3.0 Joint WSCB and Children’s Trust Board Development Day
The Development Day on 6th December for CTB and WSCB members will have a focus on
the implementation and implications for agencies of the Working Together to Safeguard
Children (2013) statutory guidance and on readiness and preparation for the Ofsted
Inspection and review of the effectiveness of the WSCB. The Development Day will be
facilitated by Professor Jan Horwath from Sheffield University who led the previous joint
day last year and has facilitated sessions for the WSCB over the past few years. A
questionnaire has been circulated to ascertain partner views on the effectiveness of the
WSCB.
4.0 Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy
The Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) multi-agency sub group of the WSCB has been
established and oversees implementation of the CSE action plan. Recent progress
includes:

Page 19

•
•

•
•

•

Launch of the Pan Merseyside and Cheshire CSE Protocol at an event in July
Agreement of a multi-agency information sharing protocol to support monthly
meetings managed by Merseyside police to discuss plans for children identified as
at risk of being sexually exploited
Completion of awareness raising training with police, response, health and youth
workers in schools, and foster carers and residential providers
Planning a community awareness raising project with trading standards which will
focus on ‘night time economy’ workers who may come into contact with vulnerable
children including taxi
[...]
 and suggested that
testing this approach in a localised way through a ‘school community hub’ would be
the most effective use of the resources available. It is intended that activities
delivered through the ‘school community hub’ will be informed by the needs
identified by families and the wider community, and that lessons learnt from the
approach should be rolled out borough-wide.

2.2

The rationale for using a primary school as a hub is that primary schools tend to
have a focused geography, are naturally accepted as community leaders, have a
resource of buildings, land and people and access to enrolled children, younger and
older siblings and most importantly to parents. There is also evidence that primary
school pupils are much more likely to be affected by an area’s economics and
employment deprivation than their counterparts in secondary schools.

2.3

The Working Group proposed that a school should be selected through a
transparent commissioning process and that this school should then:
§
§
§

Identify / recruit community organisers to work using the school as a base;
Work with the school community to develop an asset map for the local area, and
an action plan which sets out what the community can do for itself, what it needs
support to do, and what it wants partners to deliver;
Support the community organisers to deliver this action plan, with clear project
management arrangements.

3.

Commissioning Process / Progress

3.1

The commissioning process was developed with guidance from the Council’s
Procurement Team.

Page 23

1

3.2

To date the following actions have been taken:
§
§
§
§
§

4.

Recommendations:
§

5.

Primary schools where the majority of pupils on roll are affected by child poverty
and deprivation were invited to express an interest in delivering the community
hub project by September 2013;
An information session took place in September to provide headteachers with
the opportunity to ask any questions about the project;
4 schools expressed an
[...]
ng the effectiveness
as a learning opportunity for staff.

Summary

Page 27

Overall, we found a very positive picture in Wirral YOS.
The previous inspection had taken place just over four years
ago and at that point in time substantial improvement was
required in all areas of work.
It was pleasing to see that significant progress had been made.
Staff were well supported and committed. They produced good
quality reports, assessments and plans and had access to a
range of services. There was still scope for further improving
the quality of work by ensuring risk and vulnerability plans were
more specific and linked to decisions made in other meetings.

Inspection Themes
l
Page 28

l
l
l
l

Reducing the likelihood of re-offending
Protecting the public
Protecting the child or young person
Ensuring that the sentence is served
Operational management

Key strengths

Page 29

The best aspects of work that we found in Wirral included:
l the quality of PSR's prepared for the courts
l the engagement of children and young people and
parents/carers in assessments
l the use of a wide range of sources to inform and verify
assessments
l the attention paid to encouraging and achieving compliance.
Different tactics were employed, and mostly these were
successful. Enforcement was used only as a last resort
l the assessment and consideration of diversity factors
l there were several examples of positive initial outcomes for
children or young people.

Areas requiring improvement

Page 30

The most significant areas for improvement were:
l planning for work to manage risk of harm to others
and reduce vulnerability
l management oversight of the quality of assessments
and plans.

Post Inspection Action

Page 31

Wirral YOS will now focus our post-inspection work
on the identified areas requiring improvement.
A comprehensive action plan will be completed
which will be monitored and reviewed regularly by
the Management Team to ensure continuous
improvement is made within set timeframes.

Thi
[...]
to assess the quality of their work, but all staff felt supported by
them. Staff reported that they received training and skills development to enable them to do their
current job and deliver interventions, but fewer felt that their future development needs were met.
Several staff said that they would like more training to improve their ability to recognise speech,
language and communication needs of children and young people. We found that all staff were
aware of local polices and procedures that related to compliance. The majority had knowledge of
procedures about vulnerability and risk of harm and how the principles of effective practice applied
in their work with children and young people.
Key strengths
The best aspects of work that we found in Wirral included:
•

the quality of PSRs prepared for the courts

•

the engagement of children and young people and parents/carers in assessments

•

the use of a wide range of sources to inform and verify assessments

•

the attention paid to encouraging and achieving compliance. Different tactics were employed,
and mostly these were successful. Enforcement was used only as a last resort

•

the assessment and consideration of diversity factors

•

there were several examples of positive initial outcomes for children or young people.
4 of 36
5
Page

Areas requiring improvement
The most significant areas for improvement were:
i.

planning for work to manage risk of harm to others and reduce vulnerability

ii. management oversight of the quality of assessments and plans.
We strongly recommend that you focus your post-inspection improvement work on these particular
aspects of practice.
We are grateful for the support that we received from staff in the YOS to facilitate and engage
with this inspection. Please pass on our thanks, and ensure that they are made fully aware of
these inspection findings.
If you have any further questions about the inspection please contact the lead inspector, who was
Nigel Scarff. He can be conta
[...]
ew plan reflects
that as change in the public sector continues WCT will need to continue to evolve including
constant review of the structure of sub-groups to ensure that they remain fit for purpose
and that key priorities are delivered.
The Children’s Trust Executive (CTE) operates as an executive of the WCT Board and is
Chaired by the Director of Children’s Services. The CTE has made a commitment to
review and reform the operation of the current sub-groups to optimise the use of reduced
resources across the partnership.
The two key areas to be reviewed are Staying Safe and Achievement and Economic
Wellbeing and the associated sub-groups. The review will consider the refreshed
partnership approach to preventative and targeted services, new Government legislation
and Ofsted inspection changes. At this stage there are no plans to amend the structure
and operation of the Being Healthy strategy group and the Strategy Lead and Chair of the
Group will remain in place.
The Participation Champion is currently developing a framework to ensure children and
young people’s voices are integral to the operation of all services. Existing successful
engagement forums will be utilised and in addition the new ‘Youth Voice Group’ has been
set up with clear aims:
• Act as an overarching mechanism for young people’s engagement/participation.
• To bring together interested young people from other participation groups (such as
Children in Care Council or District Youth forums).
This area will be further developed and new Children’s Trust engagement work piloted with
the existing Being Healthy Group.
The review will be carried out by the CTE and a recommendation regarding the restructure
and associated operational changes is proposed to be brought to the CTB in March 2014
with new operation expected to be in place from April 2014.

Page 39

Although a review is ongoing and changes in the operation of sub-groups are planned the
delivery of the Children and Young People’s Plan will continue to be monitored by the CTE
and overseen by the Director of Children’s Services with quarterly performance reports
delivered to the CTB.

Figure 1: The published structure of Wirral Children’s Trust which is currently under
review.

6.0 Recommendations:
a) That Wirral Children’s Trust Board note the developments underway.
b) That recommendations regarding a new operational structure for WCT are brought
before the board in March 2014

Report Author:
Nancy Clarkson
Senior Manager CYPD Infrastructure

Contact:
Phone: 0151 6664329
Email: nancyclarkson@wirral.gov.uk

Page 40

Agenda Item 13
WIRRAL CHILDREN’S TRUST BOARD – 19th November 2013
Children and Young People’s Plan - Q2 Performance

1.0 Background and Introduction
1.1 This report forms part of a regular performance updated to the Wirral Children’s Trust
Board with regard to the Children and Young People’s Plan 2013-16.

2.0 Q2 Summary
2.1 For Q2 2013/14 21 indicators are being reported, 5 are new measures that are to be
baselined in 2013. These relate to national changes to DfE reporting of KS2 results and
changes to monitoring across the Early Years Foundation stage Profile.
Of the 16 measures 13 or 81.3% are rated as green and or improved, one is amber and
two measures are red against target.

Red: Prevalence of Breastfeeding at 6 – 8 week check
Red: Rate of CP Plans per 10,000 population (0-17)
Amber: Under 18 Conception Rates per 1,000 females (15-17)

3.0 Recommendations:
3.1 The Wirral Children’s Trust Board notes the report.

Report Authors:
Tracy Little
Performance Manager

Contact:
Phone 0151 6664412
Email: tracylittle@wirral.gov.uk

Page 41

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42

25.0
35.5
47.3

24.5
33.8
34.6

24.7
35.6
-

Historically
2010/11 2011/12 2012/13
5.0
4.5
4.9
31.2
29.9
30.2
32.1

59.8
72.2

Stability of Foster Placements - Length of Placement

Timeliness of Adoptions
PHOF 1.11 - Domestic Violence (Placeholder)

69.9

70.0

10.5

64.7

71.5

9.4

Historically
2010/11 2011/12 2012/13

Minutes of the meeting

WIRRAL CHILDREN'S TRUST BOARD
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 19 November 2013

Present:

Councillor
Councillors

1

In attendance:

Councillors

Apologies

Councillors

T Smith
W Clements
Hassall
Kilcoyne
S Dainty
P Sheridan

Podmore
Longster
Webster
Coxhead
Price

C Meaden
McGee
Martin
Loughran

Owens
Batchelor
Walker

09:00 APOLOGIES AND INTRODUCTIONS
Cllr Tony Smith welcomed the members to the meeting and apologies were received from
J Martin, B Walker, V McGee, L Loughran, J. Owens, G. Batchelor.
He also advised of the following changes to the Board membership.
•
•
•

2

Suzanne Edwards, General Manager, Cheshire & Wirral Partnership NHS Trust will
cover the Board from November to April 2014 for Val MGee.
Sandra Christie, Director of Quality & Nursing, has replaced Lisa Cooper as the
representative for Wirral Community NHS Trust.
Tracy Little has handed over the administration of the Board to Tessa Woodhouse and
will attend in her capacity as Performance Manager.

09:05 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Bev Morgan, Homestart Wirral, declared an interest as a commissioner in relation to
Agenda item 5.

3

09:05 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
These were accepted as a true record of the meeting.
Action 5. Public Health Commissioning for Children 2013-14.
The draft letter was outstanding.
Action: J. Webster agreed to progress.

1 of 9

4

09:10 SECONDARY ATTAINMENT FOR ACADEMIC YEAR 2012-13
The Board received the presentation on the latest position on KS4 and KS5.
5+A*-C inc. English and Maths
Overall results have risen steadily since 2008. The LA continues to perform significantly
above the national average, as it has done since 2008.

Gender
The gap has widened significantly and the rise in overall results is largely due to
improvement in girls’ results; boys’ results remain unchanged since 2010.
FSM
The gap has narrowed steadily from 2008 to 2012 but has widened significantly in 2013.
This was the result of the non-FSM improving and the non-FSM result falling (for the first
time since 2008).
3 Levels Progress
Overall: the LA result is broadly unchanged, but still significantly higher than national,
despite significant increase in the national result.
Gender: Girls continue to significantly outperform boys, especially in English (national
trend) the Gap has narrowed significantly in English, but has widened in Maths.
FSM: The gap is essentially unchanged in English, but has widened significantly in maths,
largely due to deterioration in performance of FSM pupils.
4 Levels Progress
Overall: LA results in English up slightly though a smaller rise than national. However, the
LA figure remains significantly above the national trend.
The LA result in Maths rose faster than national, and remains significantly above national.
Gender: Girls continue to significantly outperform boys. Gap narrowed significantly in
English but widened significantly in maths.
FSM: Gap widened slightly in English but significantly in maths.
KS5
Graphs were displayed showing data for A level and equivalent qualifications.
Total points per student remain significantly lower than national.
Girls continue to do significantly better than boys; non-FSM continues to do significantly
better than FSM (FSM status at KS4).
2+A*-B
LA similar to national though there was a dip in 2013.
Girls significantly outperform boys.
Non-FSM students significantly outperform those on FSM.
2+ A* - E
As with 2+A*-B but the gaps are much narrower.

2 of 9

D. Gornik asked if there was any evidence if the number of children in FSM had increased
as a result of the economic decline. It was advised that there was no information available
as the FSM indicators had changed. It was also advised that claiming FSM is not automatic
and parents are canvassed by the schools to register their claim.
Cllr Smith asked if there is a difference between claims in primary and secondary areas.
The information was not readily available but could be obtained. Cllr Clements asked if
there was any information available regarding the decline in FSM in secondary schools. K.
Podmore advised that many post 16 yr olds who are eligible for FSM do not take up FSM
as they would prefer to have the support in other areas, such as bus passes.
J. Hassall asked for the number in the cohort and J. Webster offered the services of Public
Health to help with any analysis of data/statistics.
J Hassall commented that there is a national drive to look at the poorer performance that
children and young people correlate with the Ofsted Judgements of Leadership and
Management. However, Cllr Smith commented that there are pockets of excellence in
attainment in areas of poverty in the Borough. K. Podmore added that the expectation of
high attainment should be the norm and the same across the Board regardless of area.
K. Podmore added that the importance of considering value added regarding the levels of
progress that a young person makes at school. P. Sheridan added that in Wirral individual
children are identified and supported to make the accelerated progress to achieve well.
J. Hassall advised the group of her recent attendance at the Regional Directors of
Children’s Services and the presentation by OFSTED.
5

09:25 COMMISSIONING UPDATE
The Board received an update on the performance of the Children’s Commissioning
Services which have been commissioned until 30 April 2014. J. Monty advised that on
commissioning the services performance measures were agreed and put in place. The
areas that were commissioned are noted below and performance covers the first two
quarters.
PA1: Parenting and Family Support
It was reported that one of the commissioners was not meeting the performance target but
this was a newly established service and relied on referrals from social workers. Work is
ongoing with the Provider and plans have been put in place to impact on the referral issue.
PA2: Short Breaks for Disabled Children
Two organisations with four services between them have not met performance targets due
to both a change in management, or the summer period and staff changes. These two
providers will be closely monitored and an updated report will be available for the next
quarter.
PA3: Youth Challenge
One programme, Targeted Support, has not met agreed targets but plans are in place and
the performance will be monitored.
PA4: Statutory Service

3 of 9

One commissioner is not achieving but is heavily dependent on referrals from social
workers. Discussions have taken place with the provider and plans are in place to help
achieve the required target.
PA5: IFIP
The Family Role Model Homestart programme has been re-profiled with the expectation
that outputs will be met in the final two quarters.
Cllr Clements asked what actions were in place to support youth advocacy for LAC leaving
care and J. Monty gave assurance that all young people who were entitled to a visit had
received one. Cllr Clements further commented on the contracts running only for a year
and would therefore be subject to disruption shortly. J. Monty replied that these
programmes were part of the budget options and ideally would like them to be rolled over
for a further year to minimise any disruption. The budget option consultation period closes
on 16 December and will be discussed at the Cabinet meeting. It was noted that
performing contracts will receive consideration for roll-over.
M. Kilcoyne asked what steps were being taken to increase the rate of referrals from social
workers. She was advised that work was ongoing with providers, locality managers and
other senior managers in Social Care. B. Morgan stated that referrals were starting to
come through and that once the profile of the service was raised then referrals would be
forthcoming. J. Hassall requested an update on this programme at the next meeting.
Action: J. Monty to provide an update for January 2014 meeting
The Board noted the report

6

09:40 OUR CHILDREN DESERVE BETTER - PREVENTION PAYS
J. Webster provided the Board with a brief summary of the Chief Medical Officer’s report
related to the health and wellbeing of children and young people and giving them the best
start in life. She further advised that Public Health had a strong history of producing annual
reports and that the Wirral report had recently been issued. The CMO’s report illustrates
that the variations across the country are still vast.
J. Webster highlighted the sections in the report with actions that various organisations
should take and asked that the report is taken as a reference point for the work going
forward and to ensure the findings in the report are reflected in local plans.
D. Gornik asked how this would sit with the JSNA and she was advised it would influence it
and the recommendations would be reflected in the JSNA.
K. Coxhead advised that one of the areas mentioned in the report was parenting and
highlighted that this support was key with children with ADHD. D Gornik added that
parenting support is at the heart of the prevention strategy and one family approach. J
Webster noted that parenting has been a key issue in the latest round of consultations for
the re-commissioning of the 0 – 19 yr healthy child programme; the keynote being about
parenting at all ages of a child’s life not just 0-5 yrs. J Webster noted that the level of
parenting support should be streamlined and aligned across the partnership. The Board’s
attention was also drawn to Recommendation no. 7 of the report which calls for efforts to

4 of 9

narrow attainment gaps in education complement efforts being made to narrow health
inequalities.
Cllr Smith added that it would be useful to know the availability of parenting courses across
the borough and that a report be submitted to the March meeting.
Action: K. Coxhead to submit a report (to include funding sources) to the March
Board.
The Board noted the report.
7

09:55 SAFEGUARDING BOARD - QUARTERLY UPDATE
The Board received an overview of the latest developments from the Wirral Safeguarding
Children Board (WSCB) with particular reference to the new OFSTED inspection framework
and the differences to previous frameworks.
J. Hassall advised that the inspection would now not occur before Christmas. Inspections
now last four weeks. This new process will look at the experiences of children and young
people with the emphasis being on “so what” and not so much as process. Social workers
will be observed going about their duties and case files will also be audited.
K. Jones took the opportunity to remind the Board of the Joint Development Day on 6
December which will be facilitated by Professor Jan Howarth from Sheffield University. He
also advised that the Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) multi agency sub group of the WSCB
has been established and will oversee the implementation of the CSE Action Plan.
The Board was also updated on the Critical Incident Reviews and Serious Case Reviews
and were informed that once the reports have been finalised they will be shared with the
relevant agencies.
K. Jones also shared a preview of the campaign posted being developed to raise
awareness of child sexual exploitation. The following comments were noted and would be
taken into consideration.
• Males need to feature in the posters.
• Could the text be reflected in plain English in order to ensure that the message was
clearly understood.
The Board note the report.

8

10:10 CHILD POVERTY
The Board received the report in which it was advised that the School Community Hub
project was approved by Cabinet in June 2013. The activities delivered by the School
Community Hub will be informed by the needs identified by the families and the wider
community. In order to take an asset based approach the Hub will be located within a
primary school and will be funded for 12 months. Four schools have been shortlisted and
interviews are imminent. The start date will be January 2014 and the successful school will
work closely with the new Targeted Service. Report will be submitted to the Board on a
regular basis.

5 of 9

B. Morgan advised that spaces are still available on the ‘Train the Trainer’ course around
child poverty training. This course is free to partners.
The Board note the report.
9

10:40 YOUTH VOICE
L. Davidson and K. Druker gave an overview of the Youth Voice Conference and Youth
Parliament which took place recently. The Board was advised that the theme for the Youth
Conference was ‘Respect’ and this was the result of a recent consultation. Schools and
other organisations that involve young people were invited and of those who attended 87%
rated the conference 7 or above.
The Board heard from the 3 peer educators regarding their roles and overall experience
gained during and leading up to the events. Their topics on the day covered children and
the media, work with young males (particularly around alcohol and drugs) and working with
people with special needs. They all said how much they had enjoyed the experience and
how much confidence they had gained.
They also had the opportunity to understand democratic processes and practice their
debating skills at the Youth Parliament. Forty nine young people attended and 91% of
these rated the conference 7 out of 10.
The motions from the young people included.
1. Upton Hall School (first motion)
Michael Gove is destroying the educational system of this country.

2. Wirral Youth Theatre Creative
Development
Media literacy should be taught in all schools to enable young people to understand
and interpret what they see to ensure that negative and sexualised marketing does
not affect their self-esteem and identity.
3. South Wirral Young People
The new Youth Zone proposed to be built in central Birkenhead will cost Wirral Council £2
million of capital funding and a further £400,000 each year to support its running costs. Do
you not think that the money would be better spent upgrading existing youth facilities across
Wirral?
4. Weatherhead High School and Wirral Grammar Boys
The Education Maintenance Allowance (EMA) should be brought back into schools, funded
through cuts to MPs salaries and expenses.
5. Upton Hall School (second motion)
I agree with Russell Brand that the current political system is broken and revolution is the
only way forward.
The presentation ended with the recommendations that a revision of the Charter of
Participation and Engagement should take place shortly and also to create a Participation

6 of 9

Reference Group. The Youth Voice Group recommended promotion, planning & delivery,
training for other young people, staff and Elected Members and evaluation.
J. Webster advised she was a member of the ‘hot seat’ and said she found the questions
pertinent and very relevant to the current situation. Feedback will be used in developing
future service specifications around children and young people.
In summary J. Hassall commented that the events get better year on year and thanked the
peer educators for all their work and participation in making the events so successful.
D. Gornik as a newcomer to Wirral endorsed these comments and was extremely
impressed by the whole event and the level of respect and support the children had
displayed for each other.
Cllr Smith thanked the group for all the work they had done and their involvement and as an
attendee how much he had enjoyed the two sessions. He welcomes the opportunity for the
young people of Wirral to experience the democratic processes at work and to share the
opportunity to practice their debating skills.
The Board thanked the group for their contribution and note the report.
10

11:00 YOUTH OFFENDING INSPECTION
The Board received an overview of the report of Short Quality Screening of Youth Offending
work in Wirral.
The inspection themes were
• Reducing the likelihood of re-offending
• Protecting the public
• Protecting the child or young person
• Ensuring that the sentence is served
• Operational management
Key strengths were noted as:
• The quality of PSRs prepared for the courts
• The engagement of children and young people and parents/carers in assessments
• The use of a wide range of sources to inform and verify assessments
• The attention paid to encouraging and achieving compliance. Different tactics were
employed, and mostly these were successful. Enforcement was used only as a last
resort
• The assessment and consideration of diversity factors
• There were several examples of positive initial outcomes for children or young
people
The most significant areas for improvement were
• Planning for work to manage risk of harm to others and reduce vulnerability
• Management oversight of the quality of assessments and plans.

7 of 9

Overall the report found a very positive picture in Wirral Youth Offending Service and the
service will now focus on post-inspection work on the identified areas requiring
improvement.
Cllr Smith welcomed the very positive report and thanked colleagues for their work in this
area.
The Board note the report.
11

11:15 TARGETED SERVICES PROGRESS
D Gornik introduced herself and gave a brief background to the targeted services project.
She added that the family support services have been remodelled to better coordinate a
multi-agency support to families through a single lead professional approach focussing on
the whole family at a community level. This integrated approach is already showing
benefits.
She tabled a position paper which can be used to generate discussion and feedback would
be welcome. The document outlined the following key points:
• Services integral to the new targeted approach
• Success to date
• Drivers for change
• Challenges and strengths
• What the partnership still needs to do
• What success would mean
D Gornik noted that following her appointment she has noticed that there is a very strong
evidence of political support on the Wirral and to ensure we are doing the doing the best for
children, young people and the family. Also the willingness to do things differently is widely
accepted across the Council. J. Hassall reinforced this by saying the service is not
exclusively a Council service and its success depends on it being embedded across all
partners.
Cllr Smith requested that an update is submitted to the Board.
Action: D. Gornik to submit an update on Targeted Services to a future meeting.
The Board note the response.

12

11:35 REPORT OF CHILDREN'S TRUST STRUCTURE
N. Clarkson outlined the background to the current position with regard to the WCT sub
groups in order that they remain fit for purpose and to ensure that key priorities of the new
CYPP 2013-16 are delivered.
Work is ongoing as changes in the public sector continue. The areas under review are
Staying Safe and Achievement and Economic Wellbeing and the associated sub groups. It
was confirmed that there are no plans to amend the structure and operation of the Being
Healthy Strategy Group.

8 of 9

The Board was also advised of the work being undertaken by the Participation Champion.
The review will be carried out by the CTE and the proposed changes submitted to the
March Board for sign off and implementation by April 2014.
P. Sheridan asked if the LAC groups were being involved. N. Clarkson confirmed that
discussions were underway to ensure that the work regarding LAC education, employment
and support was incorporated into the restructure.
The Board note the report.
13

11:50 CYPP QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT
Tracy Little reviewed the report and advised that of the 21 indicators being reported, 5 are
new measures that would be baseline in 2013. Of the 16 measures 13 were rated GREEN,
1 is AMBER and 2 are RED against target.
RED: Prevalence of breastfeeding at 6-8 weeks
Work continues with Homestart and it was also noted that the target had been reviewed
and had been reduced. J. Webster also confirmed that there has been a great deal of
investment and effort put into this programme. Viv Harrison gave details of the
breastfeeding App that has been developed by the Community Trust.
RED: Rate of CP Plans per 10,000 population (0-17)
This has increased over the year compared to the previous quarter. A full audit of all current
child protections plans will be undertaken before Christmas.
The Board note the report.

9 of 9

